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• Capital Plan  September 10 Town Board

• Tentative Budget Presentation   September 24 – 7:00 Town Board

• Continuing Budget Discussion October 8 Town Board

• Public Hearing/Preliminary Budget  October 22 Town Board

• Final Budget Adoption November 12 Town Board 

“2026 Town Budget” 
link on the Town website 

provides comprehensive information
and is regularly updated

2026 Budget Schedule

✓

Town Board Meetings & Discussion

Unless otherwise noted all meetings begin at 6:00 pm

Town Board Meetings will be Webcast & Archived

✓



Budgeted Revenues
• Property Tax and PILOTs increase $442K

- Below property tax cap since its inception in 2012
- Average tax rate increase for Town Taxes is projected to be 2.68% or $28.92 

for an average homeowner ($250,000 median assessed value)
- 12% of  total property tax bill goes towards Town provided services

• Sales Tax increase of  $1.2M
• Metered Water & Sewer Charge increases of  $494K & $100K, 

respectively
• Solar Revenue Increase $251K
• Use of  Fund Balance $215K

- Utilizing approx. 19% of  2012 Retirement Reserve to offset a portion of  
NYS retirement costs

All increases are comparisons to the 2025 Adopted Budget



Budgeted Expenditures
• NYS Retirement Contributions projected by New York State to 

increase $414K 
- 2026 state projected costs are up $1.53M since 2022 actual

• Employee Health Insurance increased $442K
- Health insurance premium increase of  13.3% for 2026

• Employee Salaries and Wages increase of  $1.2M 
- COLA of  2% as well as a step table shift for all full-time, ERS, non-union 

employees 
• Retiree Health Insurance Increase of  $192K

- Retiree Health insurance premium increases up to 13.3% for 2026
• Electricity Increased $428K

All increases are comparisons to the 2025 Adopted Budget



Under Tax Cap:

Total Levy Increase: 2.54%

- State Levy Growth Factor: 2.0%

- Town Growth Factor: 0.41%

- Retirement allowance: $37K

Tax Rate Increase: 2.68%

- $28.92 bill increase (based on a $250K 
median assessment in all taxing districts)

- $70K shift from 2025 PILOT payment 
to property taxes due to one time addition 
related to excess revenues earned based on 
terms of  agreement.
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Distribution of  Property Tax Dollars for 
Average Homeowner ($250,000 Median 

Assessed Value)

General Fund Tax Highway
Wtr Dist #1 Sewer District
Albany County EMS DBEMS

$1,079.05 $1,107.97
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Tax Levy1
Weighted Avg. 
Assessed Value2

$3,923,179,881

$3,952,241,444

2.54%

$4.3162

Tax Rate
(Per $1,000 Assessed Value)

$4.4319

2.68%Increase

$3,952,241,444

12025 Actual Tax Levy & 2026 Projected Tax Levy 2Cumulative Total Assessed Value of Town (Excludes Exempt Properties)

$3,923,179,881



School
$0.67

County*
$0.12 Library

$0.04

Fire Districts*
$0.04

Town
$0.13

Where your tax dollar goes

Not Town
$0.87

* Due to timing, the weighted fire districts and County tax rates for 2026 were projected based on historical data.
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* Due to timing, the weighted fire districts and County tax rates for 2026 were projected based on historical data.

County Ambulance accounts for $0.01 that is charged through 
the Town on behalf  of  the County. So, in reality, the Town only 
receives $0.12 of  every property tax dollar to provide critical 
town services.                                     d

The County charges $0.01/dollar through the Town for 
their ambulance service; so in reality, the Town only 
receives $0.12 of  every property tax dollar to provide 
critical town services.
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The most recent increases in 
retirement costs came from certain 
benefit enhancements, added by the 
legislature in 2023 and 2024, for 
members of  Tier 6, notably:

• Reduction of  10 year vesting 
period to 5; and

• Reduction of  5 year FAS to 3 year.

These changes materially improved 
the value of  the benefits for that tier 
as well as increased the cost to NYS 
residents.

**Budgeted

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025** 2026**
ERS 1,646,345 1,650,666 1,680,546 1,707,958 1,813,923 1,455,173 1,554,051 1,888,429 2,179,097 2,440,335

PFRS 959,534 987,636 963,701 1,066,300 1,171,533 1,181,347 1,239,992 1,393,961 1,568,552 1,721,370

Combined 2,605,879 2,638,302 2,644,247 2,774,258 2,985,456 2,636,520 2,794,043 3,282,390 3,747,649 4,161,705
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Retirement Reserve created in 
2012 to reserve funds for paying 
future increased retirement 
contribution costs. Reserves were 
allocated to the following funds:

General Fund: $672,197
Highway Fund: $307,780
Water Fund: $126,088
Total: $1,106,065

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
ERS & PFRS 1,332,31 2,426,16 2,939,94 2,814,42 2,978,97 2,786,12 2,561,12
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$215,000 is budgeted for the 
purpose of  smoothing the steep 
increase of  2026 in anticipation of  
an eventual decrease in retirement 
contribution costs as seen in 2013.

Note: 2012 was the first year of  
Tier 6, which was created to 
combat the continuing increased 
costs of  the pension plan due to 
market downturns and increased 
life expectancy.2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

ERS & PFRS 1,332,314 2,426,163 2,939,941 2,814,427 2,978,974 2,786,126 2,561,129
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2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026
Budgeted Wages 16,170,678 16,696,974 17,112,722 17,448,356 17,647,546 18,185,412 19,081,544 19,920,549 20,243,601 21,431,767
Budgeted Staff 217 218 220 220 219 219 224 225 226 229
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STAFFING

Fund Dept Code Department Name
Actual 
2022

Actual 
2023

Actual 
2024

Actual 
2025 Thru 

8/15

110 1110 Justice 3.0              4.0              4.0            4.0            4.0         4.0         4.0         4.0             4.0             -           
110 1220 Supervisor 2.0              2.0              2.0            2.0            2.0         2.0         2.0         2.0             2.0             -           
110 1315 Comptroller 4.0              4.0              4.0            4.0            4.0         4.0         4.0         4.0             4.0             -           
110 1330 Tax Collection 2.0              2.0              2.0            2.0            2.0         2.0         2.0         2.0             2.0             -           
110 1355 Assessment 3.0              3.0              3.0            3.0            3.0         3.0         3.0         3.0             4.0             1.0           
110 1410 Town Clerk 2.0              2.0              3.0            3.0            2.0         3.0         3.0         3.0             3.0             -           
110 1430 Human Resources 3.0              3.0              3.0            3.0            3.0         3.0         3.0         3.0             3.0             -           
110 1620 Shared Services 4.6              3.8              4.8            4.8            4.8         4.8         4.8         4.8             4.8             -           
110 1680 MIS 2.0              3.0              2.0            2.0            2.0         3.0         3.0         3.0             3.0             -           
110 1685 GIS 1.0              1.0              1.0            1.0            1.0         1.0         1.0         1.0             1.0             -           
110 3110 Telecommunications 10.0            10.0            12.0         12.0         11.0       11.0       11.0       12.0           12.0           -           
110 3120/30 Police (Sworn & Non) 44.0            41.0            40.0         41.0         44.0       44.0       44.0       44.0           44.0           -           
110 3620 Building 5.5              5.5              5.0            6.0            5.5         5.5         5.5         5.5             6.0             0.5           
110 5010-60 Highway (General Fund) 4.3              5.3              4.1            3.0            8.5         4.5         4.5         4.5             4.5             -           
110 6772 Seniors 7.0              7.0              7.0            7.0            7.0         7.0         7.0         7.0             7.0             -           
110 7110-45 Parks 9.7              11.0            11.0         11.0         9.0         10.0       10.0       10.0           10.0           -           
110 8020 Planning 5.5              5.5              5.0            6.0            5.5         5.5         6.5         6.5             6.0             (0.5)         
110 8160 Recycling 5.3              5.2              5.2            5.0            -         5.0         5.0         5.0             5.0             -           
110 8590/95 DPW Admin 4.4              5.2              4.4            4.2            5.7         5.4         5.4         5.4             5.4             -           
210 5010-42 Highway Fund 42.0            43.8            45.3         46.2         46.7       47.7       47.7       47.7           47.7           -           
220 8510-40 Water Fund 29.1            28.9            31.7         29.6         30.9       31.0       31.0       31.0           32.0           1.0           

230 8510-45 Sewer Fund 15.6            14.8            15.5         17.2         17.5       17.7       17.7       17.6           18.6           1.0           
Grand Total 209.0          211.0          215.0       217.0       219.0    224.0    225.0    226.0         229.0         3.0           

Final Check Run of the Year
Full Time Personnel Counts

Change 
from 

2025 to 
2026 

Budget

Budget 
2022

Budget 
2026

Budget 
2023

Budget 
2025

Budget 
2024



2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026**
BLS - Town 199,552 172,985 188,559 157,875 161,560 170,735 188,509 392,339 438,538 472,127
ALS - County 984,339 1,038,478 1,059,248 1,206,356 1,217,885 1,246,284 1,294,801 1,595,423 1,656,726 1,694,773
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Benefits

• Assists in balancing the budget responsibly in future years

• Prepares for, and helps to prevent, revenue or service 
shocks (for example):

• Expiration of  the City of  Albany Water Contract

• Retirement and Albany County EMS increases

• Important tool for maintaining a healthy NYS Fiscal 
Stress score

• S&P Global Ratings has identified this as one reason for 
the Town’s AA+ bond rating, resulting in lower 
borrowing rates

Only community in the Capital Region that prepares a 
multiyear plan



• Projection shows deficits of  ($165K) and ($412K) in 2027 & 2028, respectively

• The fund balance policy states that the “Town will strive to maintain a contingency fund balance” of  15% of  
the most recent budget. 

• The current projection shows that we should be appropriately funded at 17.7% and 17.0%.

• The key changes relate to salaries and benefits, which are projected to increase approx. $2.5M over the 
next two years, while the property tax levy and PILOTs, sales taxes, and metered water charges are 
projected to increase $2.1M.

2027 Projection 2028 Projection
General Fund ($523,536) ($722,477)
Highway Fund ($122,702) ($212,543)
Water Fund $392,265 $338,515
Sewer Fund $89,149 $184,664
Ambulance Fund - DBEMS $0 $0
Ambulance Fund - County $0 $0

Total ($164,824) ($411,841)
Fund Balance Percentage 17.7% 17.0%

Surplus/(Deficit)




